farmer can sell 100 T of wheat and all 6000 T of sugar beets to gain the
overall profit.

C.2 Farmer’s Problem, a Stochastic approach
In the previous approach, the crop yield was as mentioned modelled as
known to the farmer even before she put the seeds in the dirt. More realis-
tically, the amount of rain and sun would have a large impact on how many
tons of product she gets per acre. The easiest way to expand the model in
Equation set (6.4) is to develop a scenario representation of the crop yield.

85

A simple approach would be to define three different outcomes, or scenar-
ios, for the actual yield. A good, bad or average year would correspond
to ”above”, ”below” and ”average” crops. The ”average” year would be
the same as presented in Table. 6.2, while ”above” and ”below” will indi-
cate an increase or decrease of 20% for the crop yield. For simplicity, the
weather conditions are not considered to have an impact on the prices at the
wholesaler.
The farmer’s initial approach is to run the model from (6.4), but with changed
input data appropriate for the two new scenarios.

Table 6.4: Optimal solution of farmer’s problem with an above average yield
(+20%)

Wheat Corn Sugar Beets
Surface (acres) 183.33 66.67 250
Yield (T) 550 240 6000
Sold (T) 350 - 6000
Bought (T) - - -
Overall profit: $167,667

Table 6.5: Optimal solution of farmer’s problem with a below average yield (-
20%)

Wheat Corn Sugar Beets
Surface (acres) 100 25 375
Yield (T) 200 60 6000
Sold (T) - - 6000
Bought (T) - 180 -
Overall profit: $59,950

The optimal solutions for the good and bad year, shown in Table. 6.4
& 6.5 are not very surprising and are following the same strategy as for the
average year. However, this does not help the farmer much, as the range in
optimal surface area designation varies with over 100 acres for the different
scenarios. Remember that the decision of how many acres to sow with each
plant must be taken before the farmer knows what kind of year she will face.
The model must be updated to be able to find the optimal solution for any

86

scenario. To do so, it would be preferable to consider two stages. In the first